

S180179

SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DISTRICT
ATTORNEY REQUIRED BY BUS. & PROF. CODE, §17209
AND CAL. RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.212(C).

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**MARVIN C. WEINSTAT, RICHARD NATHAN and
PATRICIA MURRAY,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE No. A116248

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR. (BAR No. 129333)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
jtaylor@horvitzlevy.com

**STOKES ROBERTS &
WAGNER, ALC**
MARIA C. ROBERTS (BAR No. 137907)
600 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1150
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-3354
(619) 232-4261 • FAX: (619) 232-4840
mroberts@stokesroberts.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Cavatron device and regulatory framework.	5
B. Plaintiffs’ class action litigation.....	7
C. The trial court’s class certification rulings.....	8
D. The Court of Appeal’s opinion.....	9
E. Dentsply’s petition for rehearing.	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG UCL DECISIONS REGARDING WHETHER <i>TOBACCO II</i> ELIMINATES THE PRE- PROPOSITION 64 CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT OF COMMONALITY AMONG CLASS MEMBERS AS TO CAUSATION AND RESULTING INJURY.....	14
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER A TRIAL COURT IS PRECLUDED FROM RECONSIDERING A CLASS CERTIFICATION RULING ABSENT CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES OR NEW EVIDENCE.	21
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT IN CALIFORNIA LAW ON WHETHER A BUYER’S RELIANCE IS A REQUIRED ELEMENT OF AN EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIM.	28

CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310.....	23
<i>Akkerman v. Mecta Corp., Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1094.....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 849.....	26
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse University</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 113.....	26
<i>Caro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 644.....	15
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 966.....	16, 17, 19
<i>Danzig v. Jack Grynberg & Associates</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1128.....	23
<i>Day v. AT & T Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 325.....	19
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069.....	22, 23
<i>Fogo v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 744.....	29
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126.....	22, 23, 24
<i>Grogan-Beall v. Ferdinand Roten Galleries</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 969.....	23
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104.....	29

<i>In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2004) 354 F.3d 1246.....	26
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mutual of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 830.....	17
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13	2, 11, 30
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134.....	18
<i>Kraus v. Trinity, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	18
<i>Lamphere v. Brown University</i> (1st Cir. 1977) 553 F.2d 714	26
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094.....	2, 26, 27
<i>MacManus v. A. E. Realty Partners</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1106	24
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> (5th Cir. 2005) 410 F.3d 277.....	26
<i>Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1235	15
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355	22
<i>Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 604.....	23
<i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 646	11, 30, 31
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 290.....	8
<i>Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mort.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2009) 259 F.R.D. 437.....	15

<i>Shin v. Cobb County Bd. of Educ.</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 248 F.3d 1061.....	26
<i>Slaven v. BP America, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2000) 190 F.R.D. 649.....	25
<i>Sley v. Jamaica Water & Utilities, Inc.</i> (E.D.Pa. 1977) 77 F.R.D. 391	23
<i>In re Steroid Hormone Product Cases</i> (Jan. 21, 2010, B211968) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2010 WL 196559]	15
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	1, 14, 18, 24
<i>Valentino v. United States Postal Service</i> (D.C. Cir. 1982) 674 F.2d 56.....	26
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 116.....	15

Statutes

Business and Professions Code	
§ 17203.....	14, 19
California Uniform Commercial Code	
§ 2313.....	11, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 382.....	24
§ 437c	27
§ 1008.....	27

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 3.764.....	28
rule 8.500(b)(1).....	21
rule 8.504(d)(1).....	35
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
rule 23.....	2, 24, 25
rule 23(c)(1)(C).....	24

Miscellaneous

CACI No. 1240	31, 32, 33
Cypers & Stokes, <i>Attacking Class Certification</i> <i>Motions</i> , L.A. Daily J. (Dec. 15, 2009)	20
Ernde, <i>Lower Courts Chip at Tobacco Ruling</i> , L.A. Daily J. (Jan. 19, 2010).....	3
Leviant, <i>When Courts Disagree</i> , L.A. Daily J. (Nov. 10, 2009)	3
Samel, “ <i>Socratic Solitaire</i> ”— <i>Implications of In re</i> <i>Tobacco II for Proof of Injury in Antitrust and</i> <i>Unfair Competition Class Actions</i> (2009) 18 <i>Competition: The J. of the Antitrust and Unfair</i> <i>Competition Law Sec. of the St. B. of Cal.</i> 1.....	19
